

No. 04-1152

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES  
& DEFENDERS, LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, INC., NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS, AND PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Kenneth Y. Choe  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Steven R. Shapiro  
Matthew A. Coles  
James D. Esseks  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION, INC.  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
*Attorneys for Amici*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. The Solomon Amendment Constitutes an Unconstitutional Condition .....	6
B. The Solomon Amendment Compels Respondents To Assist in Disseminating the Recruitment Message of Military Employers .....	7
C. The Solomon Amendment Penalizes Respondents Based on Their Viewpoint That Military Employers Should Not Be as Highly Regarded as Other Employers Because of Their Discriminatory Employment Policies .....	15
D. The Record Does Not Show That the Solomon Amendment Has a Constitutionally Sufficient Justification .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	12
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	17
<i>Federal Communications Comm'n v. League of Women</i> <i>Voters of Cal.</i> , .....	12
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	16
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	15
<i>Hernandez v Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of</i> <i>Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2055 (2005).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)....	6, 17
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	19
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of Los Angeles v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	16, 17

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	9, 11
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	9, 14
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	11
<i>Police Dep't of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15, 16
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....</i>	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	18
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	11
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	11

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 654 .....4  
10 U.S.C. § 983 ..... passim

**Legislative Materials**

140 Cong. Rec. H3860-03 (1994).....17  
142 Cong. Rec. H5674-03 (1996).....20
